

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 569

Imphal, Friday, March 31, 2023

(Chaitra 10, 1945)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: HOME DEPARTMENT

ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR OF MANIPUR

Imphal, the 29th March, 2023

No.H-17/134/2023-HD-HD: The Governor of Manipur is pleased to constitute a Committee comprising the following officers for setting up a **State Level Transgender Protection Cell** for the protection of Transgender Persons (Protection of Rights) Act, 2019 and Transgender Persons (Protection of Rights) Rules, 2020 in the State of Manipur:

1. Director General of Police, Manipur

- Chairman
- 2. Inspector General of Police (TRG/HR), Manipur Member
- 3. All District Superintendents of Police, Manipur Member
- 4. SP/CID(CB), Manipur

-Member Secretary

2. The Committee will monitor cases of offences against transgender persons and ensure timely registration, investigation and prosecution of such offences in term of Rule 11 of Transgender Persons (Protection of Rights) Act, 2019 and Transgender Persons (Protection of Rights) Rules, 2020.

By Order & in the name of Governor,

DR. TH. CHARANJEET SINGH, Joint Secretary (Home), Government of Manipur.